SampleManagement

DCF-method 12,750 July2009 Value
inuse

2008: 13.2%
2009: 11.7%

5 years 2008: 0.5%
2009: 0.5%

Goodwill LiquidHandling&Robotics
LiquidHandling&Robotics

DCF-method 27,106 July2009 Value
inuse

2008: 12.7%
2009: 12.1%

5 years 2008: 1.5%
2009: 1.5%

64 TecanAnnualReport 2009 Chief Financial Officer’s Report Five-year consolidated data TecanGroup Ltd.Consolidatedfinancial statements

Based on the impairment tests 2008, the Group recognized an impairment loss on goodwill SampleManagement and on other
intangible assets allocated to business segment SampleManagement as follows:

11.3 Sensitivity analysis of goodwill SampleManagement
Amount of excess (+) / necessary impairment (–) in CHFmillion depending on changes in key assumptions:

Growthrate

–0.5% 12.9 3.3 –3.5
0.0% 17.2 6.1 –1.6
0.5% 22.7 9.4 0.6

9.7% 11.7% 13.7% Discountrate

Example:Apotential decrease in growth rate from0.5% to – 0.5%and a parallel increase in discount rate from 11.7% to 13.7% for the value-in-use calculation of
cash-generating unit SampleManagementwould result in an impairment charge of CHF 3.5million.

CHF1,000 Acquiredclient
relationships

Acquired
technology

Brandname
‘Remp’

Goodwill Total
2008

Carryingamountbefore impairment loss 12,752 5,426 5,900 26,991
Impairment loss (10,452) (1,586) (2,600) (14,241) (28,879)
Carryingamount after impairment loss 2,300 3,840 3,300 12,750

Impairment losswas recognised in the following line items
of the incomestatement:

Sales andmarketing 10,452 – 2,600 – 13,052
Researchanddevelopment – 1,586 – – 1,586
Impairment goodwill – – – 14,241 14,241

Total impairment loss 10,452 1,586 2,600 14,241 28,879

11.2.2 Financial year 2008
In 2008, theGroup stopped the development project for a low
temperature compact store. Togetherwithbelow-budget sales
in the business segment SampleManagement, the stop of the
aforementioned development project was a triggering event
for impairment tests on separate intangible assets of Sample
Management and for an additional impairment test on the

cash-generating unit Sample Management containing good-
will (which corresponds to the business segment Sample
Management). Furthermore, the impact of the financial and
economic market situation on valuations at that time, e.g.